HB0368/113723/1

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 368

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "**Policy**" in line 2 down through "**and**" in line 3; strike beginning with "altering" in line 4 down through "facilities;" in line 6; strike in their entirety lines 11 through 15, inclusive, and substitute:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

<u>Article – State Personnel and Pensions</u>

Section 13–401(a) and (b)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2015 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)";

in line 18, strike "13–401, 13–402, and"; and strike in their entirety lines 21 through 25, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 2 through line 23 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 29, strike "AND"; and in line 30, strike the bracket.

On page 4, in line 1, strike the bracket; strike in their entirety lines 3 through 10, inclusive; in line 19, strike the colon; strike in their entirety lines 20 through 22, inclusive, and substitute "§ 13–404(c) of this subtitle."; in line 23, after "CONTRACT" insert "THAT THE PROCUREMENT OFFICER ESTIMATES WILL COST MORE THAN \$10,000,000 ANNUALLY"; in lines 23 and 24, strike "§ 13–404(C) OF THIS SUBTITLE" and substitute "PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION"; and in line 25, strike "REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION".

HB0368/113723/01 Appropriations Committee Amendments to HB 368 Page 2 of 2

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 31 on page 4 through line 27 on page 5, inclusive.